

VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ç

RFQ NUMBER 667C0006

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*709043622 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE BRIDGEPORT WV

26330

304-842-8560

DATE PRIN	TED],	ERMS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP VIA		F,O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/07/								
BID OPENING DATE:	**************************************	08/30	1/2006		BID	OP	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001			TN		770-06			
	STONE	AND A	AGGREGA	TE				
				0P	EN END CONTRACT			
	STONE HIGHWA	AND A	AGGREGA DISTRIC	TE TO	EQUIPMENT, AND I THE WEST VIRGIN E THROUGH TEN A NS SPECIFIED HER	AIV T	DIVISION OF THE LOCATIONS	
		(IE. 2. VE WITH CHROM 3. VE 4. NU	SITES ENDORS COMPAN OLOGIC ENDORS IMBER 1 DUPLIC	YOU A SHOUL Y NAM ALLY SHOUL 2 - B ATES	T NEED TO SEND TO RE NOT BIDDING (D STAMP EACH PAGE E AND NUMBER PAGE THAT YOU ARE SUID TYPE PRICES INTERPRICES TO THESE PAGES E SITES.	DN. SES BMI	AT THE TOP STTING. POSSIBLE. VENDORS MAY	
					SEE ATTACHED			
	EXHIBI	T 3						
	MONTHS NECESS ORIGIN NOT EX TIME"	OR LARY TALL CO	JNTIL S O OBTA ONTRACT TWELVE /ENDOR	AN UCH " IN A . TH (12) MAY T G THE	IS CONTRACT BECO D EXTENDS FOR A REASONABLE TIME' NEW CONTRACT OR E "REASONABLE TI MONTHS. DURING ERMINATE THIS CO DIRECTOR OF PUR	PE RE IME IME ONT RCH	RIOD OF SIX (6 THEREAFTER AS I ENEW THE E" PERIOD SHALL THIS "REASONABL! TRACT FOR ANY HASING 30 DAYS	E
SIGNATURE / / /		/-H		SEE HE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	רוטמכ	TIONS DATE	eri, iri, iriniga, agada ki ki kalaya kari katalah ing pilakakan irini adalah 1951-tahun 1961-tahun 1961-tahun 1964, ang pilakan irini adalah irini adalah irini adalah irini adalah irini a 1961-tahun 1961-tahun 1961-tahun 1964, ang pilakan irini adalah irini adalah irini adalah irini adalah irini a
	WW H	Sta	MAY) 8		8/15/2006
TITLE Presid	ent		FEIN 5/5-	05445				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ť

667C0006

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DATE PRINT	red :	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	St	IIP VIA	E.G),B ₁ , 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1,	FREIGHT TE	RMS
08/07/	2006									
BID OPENING DATE:		08/30/	2006			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM	NUMBER	TINU	PRICE	AMOUN	ıτ
	IN THI PRICIN CONTRA RENEWA WRITTE SUBMIT DAYS P BE IN	S CONT G SET CT. L: THI N CONS TED TO RIOR T ACCORD	RACT HEREI S CON ENT O THE O THE ANCE	ROVIS DOCUM N ARE TRACT F THE DIREC EXPI WITH	ENT, TH FIRM F MAY BE SPENDI TOR OF RATION THE TER	E STIPULA E TERMS, OR THE LI RENEWED NG UNIT A PURCHASIN DATE. SU MS AND CO E LIMITED	CONDITIO FE OF TH UPON THE ND VENDO G THIRTY CH RENEW NDITIONS	MUTUAL R, (30) AL SHALL OF THE		
	(1) YE CANCEL RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI TO THE	AR PER LATION TO CAN TO TH ED ARE SPECI	IODS. THE CEL T E VEN OF A FICAT	DIRE HIS C DOR I N INF IONS	CTOR OF ONTRACT F THE C ERIOR Q OF THE	PURCHASI IMMEDIAT OMMODITIE UALITY OR BID AND C	NG RESER ELY UPON S AND/OR DO NOT ONTRACT	VES THE WRITTEN SERVICES CONFORM HEREIN.		
	AUTHOR MARKET ESTIMA IMMEDI CAUSES	IZE A , WITH TE, IT ATE DE (INCL ION OR	SPEND OUT T EMS S LIVER UDING	ING U HE FI PECIF Y IN BUT	NIT TO LING OF IED ON EMERGEN NOT LIM	PURCHASE A REQUIS THIS CONT CIES DUE ITED TO D INCREASE	ON THE O ITION OR RACT FOR TO UNFOR ELAYS IN	PEN COST ESEEN TRANS-		7.
	APPROX THE ST THAT T ORDERE	IMATIO ATE SP HE CON D FOR	NS ON ENDIN TRACT DELIV	LY, B G UNI SHAL ERY D ESS T	ASED ON T. IT L COVER URING TI HAN THE	IN THE R ESTIMATE IS UNDERS THE QUAN HE TERM O QUANTITI	S SUPPLI TOOD AND TITIES A F THE CO ES SHOWN	ED BY AGREED CTUALLY NTRACT,		
SIGNATURE 7/1	-<-/	# 1	yoytos eti. Nose ye	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CON	NDITIONS	Inare		
- /www	U XX	Hank	2			(3	304)842-8	3560 DATE	08/15/2006	
Preside	nt	P	^{źľn} 55	0544	1546		ADD		S TO BE NOTED A	



Request for Quotation

SH-P

T

667C0006

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

2002m<

*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/07/					
BID OPENING DATE:	08/30	/2006	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	WRITTEN STA THE VENDOR I THE ORIGINA	TE CONTRACT FOR COMMODI L COPY OF T	ENDING UNIT(S) ORDER (FORM NUITIES COVERED BY HE WV-39 SHALL N FOR SHIPMENT,	MBER WV-39) TO THIS CONTRACT. BE MAILED TO THE	
		HE PURCHASI	NG DIVISION, AND		
	FOR BANKRUP	TCY PROTECT	ION, THIS CONTR	CONTRACTOR FILES ACT IS AUTOMATI- D WITHOUT FURTHE	
	SHALL SUPERS CONDITIONS N DOCUMENTS SI	SEDE ANY AN WHICH MAY A JCH AS PRIC DR MAINTENA	NS CONTAINED IN D ALL SUBSEQUENT PPEAR ON ANY AT E LISTS, ORDER NCE AGREEMENTS, AS CD-ROM.	T TERMS AND TACHED PRINTED FORMS, SALES	
	REV. 04/11/	2001			
	CURRENTLY U IS ISSUED TI MUST ACCEPT CARD FOR PA'	TILIZES A V HROUGH A LO THE STATE YMENT OF AL DRDERS THAT	ISA PURCHASING (CAL BANK. THE S OF WEST VIRGINIA L ORDERS PLACED	E OF WEST VIRGIN CARD PROGRAM WHI SUCCESSFUL VENDO A VISA PURCHASIN BY ANY STATE \$2,500 AS A COND	C R G
		VENDOR PR	EFERENCE CERTIF	ICATE	
	PREFERENCE :	IN ACCORDAN S NOT APPL	ICATION* IS HER CE WITH WEST VII Y TO CONSTRUCTION	RGINIA CODE, DN CONTRACTS).	
IGNATURE //		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO ITELEPHONE	NDITIONS IDAT	TE
////	we & XHaw	45		304)842-8560	08/15/2006
Preside	. 1	55-05445	46	ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
				IN SDACE ABOVE LADE	



Request for Quotation

SH

T

REQ NUMBER 667C0006

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

MODSMA

*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		HIP VIA		F.(D.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
08/07/								***************************************	44-4-4W-4		
BID OPENING DATE:		<u>08/30/</u>	2006	11112	Barrier (1965)	BID	OPE	ENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITE	M NUMBER		UNIT	TPRICE -		AMOUNT
		PLICAT CHECK	1 1	S MAD	E FOR 2	2.5% PREFE	EREN	NCE FO	R THE		51
	HAS RE (4) YE	SIDED	CONTI MEDIA	NUOUS	LY IN I	RESIDENT WEST VIRGI	INI	A FOR	FOUR	The state of the s	
	TION R QUARTE WEST V THE DA INTERE PARTNE WHO HA OF BUS YEARS	ESIDEN RS OR IRGINI TE OF ST OF RSHIP, S MAIN INESS	T VEN PRINC A FOR THIS BIDDE ASSO TAINE CONTI ATELY	DOR A IPAL FOUR CERTI R IS CIATI D ITS NUOUS PREC	ND HAS PLACE ((4) YE FICATION HELD BY ON OR (HEADQU	P, ASSOCIAMAINTAINEDE BUSINES EARS IMMEI DN; OR 803 Y ANOTHER CORPORATION JARTERS OF WEST VIRGORATE THE DATE OF	ED 1 SS 0 DIAT 6 OF INI DN F R PF	ITS HE CONTIN TELY F THE DIVIDU RESIDE RINCIF A FOR	AD- NOUSLY PRECEDIN OWNERSH VAL, ENT VEND PAL PLAC	I G IP OR E	
	WHICH A MINI HAS MA BUSINE FOUR (HAS AN MUM OF INTAIN SS WIT	AFFI ONE ED IT HIN W RS IM	LIATE HUNDR S HEA EST V	OR SU ED STA QUARTEI IRGINI	N NONRESINGS NONRESINGS NE RESIDENT PRINCES OR PRINCES CONTINUES OR PRINCES O	WHIC NTS NCIF DUSI	CH EMF AND W PAL PL LY FOR	PLOYS HICH ACE OF THE		
i i		PLICAT CHECK	ł I	S MAD	E FOR 2	2.5% PREFI	EREI	NCE FO	OR THE		
	DURING 75% OF	THE L	IFE O MPLOY	F THE EES W	CONTRA	ENDOR WHO ACT, ON AV ON THE PI IA WHO HAV	VER/ ROJE	AGE AT	LEAST		
SIGNATURE 7/1/2	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/_/_	4	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO	ONDITK	ONS	DA	TE	
Mu	me A	Star	KY_				304)842-			08/15/2006
Preside	ent '	Ff	^{≘IN}	-0544	1546			ADI	PRESS CHANG	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

SH-P

T O 667C0006

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

NENDOR

*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DATE PRIN	ILU	TER	MS OF SAL	. E	SHIP \	//A	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/07/	2006							
BID OPENING DATE:		08/30/	2006			BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	√TITY:	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PRECE OUS CENTRE OF THE CENTR OF THE CENTRE OF THE CENTR OF THE CENTRE OF THE CENTR OF THE CENTRE OF THE CENTR OF THE CENTR OF THE CENTR OF TH	ING SU BIODER MODENTA MODENTA INDENTA	BM INTOYL Y DAUS (UNTER OF A S A S A S A S A S A S A S A S A S A	ION NOTE TO SEE SECONDATE OF THE SECONDA	F THIS BI ESIDENT RE STATE RE H AN AFFI ADQUARTER T VIRGINI ESIDENTS CONTRACTS R BIDDERACTS R BIDDERACTS EDING SECEIV METATE THE SECEIV METATE THE OSCING APE ARY MAY HE SCINS A P T TO EXCE WILL Y RDER TIFICA Y REQUEST D AUTHORI CLOSE TO INFORMAT QUIRED BU DOES NOT	D; ENDOR E SIDENTS LIATE O S OR PR A EMPLO WHO CER , ON TINUO MISSION TARY OF ING PRE REQUIRE RDER TH CONTRA ENALTY ED 5% O AID BAL TE, BID ED INFO ZES THE THE DIR ION VER SINESS CONTAIN ATION D	R SUBSIDIARY INCIPAL PLACE YING A MINIMUM TIFIES THAT, ERAGE AT LEAST IATE'S OR F WEST VIRGINIA USLY FOR THE TWO OF THIS BID. TAX & REVENUE FERENCE HAS MENTS FOR SUCH E DIRECTOR OF CT OR PURCHASE AGAINST SUCH F THE BID AMOUNT THE CONTRACTING ANCE ON THE DER AGREES TO RMATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF	
			.	:				-
		11,	7	SEE RE	and the first transfer of transfer		NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	w.H.	Stary.	1/2			TELEPHONE (30	04)842-8560 DATE	08/15/2006
TITLE Preside	ent	Fis	₩ 55-	05445	46		······································	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
······································			<u> </u>					



Request for Quotation

SH-P

T

RFQ NUMBER 667C0006

PAGE

____6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

VENDOR

*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	Ė.,	SH	IP VIA	F,	0,В,	FREIGHT TERMS
08/07/									
BID OPENING DATE:		08/30/	2006			BID	OPENING	TIME (1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM	NUMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	CODE 6	1-5-3)	, BID	DER H	EREBY C	E SWEARIN ERTIFIES	THAT THI	S	
	THAT I	F A CO	NTRAC	T IS	ISSUED	ATE IN AL TO BIDDER	AND IF	ANYTHING	7
	TERM O	F THE	CONTR	ACT,		CATE CHAN WILL NOTI LY.			4 ×
			And	BIDDE	R:	Stanley_I	ndustrie	es, Inc.	
				DATE:	(08/15/200	6		
				SIGNE	D: - All	ague X	Slank	7	. –
			-	TITLE	•	President		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	IN EIT ENTITL	HER "A ED TO FERENC	" OR RECEI	"B", VE.	OR BOTH	EFERENCE "A" AND REQUEST D "B".	"B" WHIC	CH YOU AF	RE
				нот	ICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTÉ	D TO:			14
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRA ON TREET, 5305-01	EAST			
	/	///	_/	SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE MAI	rue H.	Stan	ly			TELEPHONE (3	04)842-8	560 DATE	08/15/2006
Presid	ent	FE.	[™] √55-	05445	46				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>EZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-A

ŏ

RFQ NUMBER 667C0006

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

08/07/	·····									
BID OPENING DATE:	1	08/30/	and a state of		Balanca de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición dela composición de la composición dela composición dela composición de la composición dela composición de la composición dela composición dela compo	BID	OPE	NING T	IME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	POD	CAT, NO.	ITEM N	JMBER	rijalisi. Geografia	UNIT PR	ICE	AMOUNT
									2.011211146.43	
		·								
		ð.								
	1	ts.								7
					THIS IN				ACE OF	
	THE EN	VELOPE	OR T	HE BI	D MAY NO	T BE CON	SID	ERED:		
	SEALED	מדם								
	SCALED	טייט								
	BUYER:		:	3	3					
	RFQ. N	0.:		. 6	67C0006					
			~			00/0	,,,			
	BID OP	FNING	DAIL	AND I	IME Dat	ie: 08/3)06		
					T. T. 1	ie: UI:3	O P M			
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN	CASE IT	IS	NECESS	SARY	
	TO CON	TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	NG YOUR	BID:				
					(304)84	2-8609				
	_				72533163	<u>~_0002_</u> _				
	CONTAC	T DEDC	ON (D	LEACE	PRINT C	LEADLVIA				
	CUNTAC	I PEKS	UN CP	LEASE	PRINIC	LEAKLYJ:				
	_				Wayne_St	<u>anley</u>				
										- iA
	*** ***	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	667C0	006	****	• TOTAL	
	1									

	<u></u>									
CICAMOTHER		///	_/_	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIO	NS	lname	
SIGNATURE THAT	mux-	Stan	M	.			04)8	342-856	O DATE	08/15/2006
TITLE Drog is	ent	FE	[™] √55-	-05445	546					ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

- b. Division of Highways' State Contract Purchase Order (SCO) number and this contract number.
- c. Total quantity and unit price with the total cost of each type of material furnished. (Total quantity invoiced shall be scale weights (supported by weigh tickets) adjusted in accordance with Section 9, Note 2.)

NOTE: Under no circumstances will the West Virginia Division of Highways accept, or pay for, quantities of material in excess of the quantity stated on the State Contract Purchase Order.

12. BIDDING SCHEDULE

- 12.1 Bidding F.O.B. Vendor's Storage Site
- a) SOURCE OF MATERIAL (State all sources for which bid prices apply) (e.g., Quarry location if Sandstone or Limestone; dredging or pit location if Gravel; production plant name and location if Slag)

Limestone Quarry - US 219, 6 miles south of Thomas, WV, 1.2 miles off of US 219 on the Sugarland Road.

b) EXACT LOCATION OF VENDOR'S STORAGE SITE(S) A separate bid schedule must be submitted when bid price varies between Vendors storage sites.

SAME AS ABOVE

Con- Tract Item	Description of Aggregate	B F.O.B.	•	
		LIMESTONE SANDSTONE, GRAVEL, SAND	BLAST FURNACE SLAG	STEEL SLAG
Α	Class 1 Aggregate	\$ 7.50		44
В	Class 2 Aggregate	\$ 7.75		
C	AASHTO #1 Aggregate	No Bid		
Ď	AASHTO #3 Aggregate	No Bid		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
E	AASHTO #4 Aggregate	9.50	***************************************	
F	AASHTO #467 Aggregate	No Bid		
G	AASHTO #57 Aggregate	9 - 80		
Н	AASHTO #67 Aggregate	9.80		
ŀ	AASHTO #7 Aggregate	No Bid		
J	AASHTO #8 Aggregate	10.00		
K	AASHTO #9 Aggregate	11.00		

BIDDING SCHEDULE (Continued)

12.1	Bidding FOB	Vendor's Storage	Site	(Continued)
16.1		Tolladi a otolago	Oile	(Continued)

4	÷	The Park Control of the Control	, ·	
L	Stone for Gabions	\$10.00		
M	Fine Aggregate	No Bid		
N	Standard Abrasives	9.90		
0	Modified Abrasives	9.90		
Р	Riprap	12.50		
Q	Shot Rock	10.00		
R	AASHTO #8 Modified	9 90		
S	AASHTO #9 Modified	া ৩. 90		
T	Pea Gravel	No Bid		***************************************
U	Haul by Vendor (Except	Items Q and P):		
		or First Ton-Mile		
		or Each Additional Ton Mile	•	
V	Haul by Vendor (Items Q	and/or P):		
	@_ <u>\$3.25</u> \$fo	or First Ton-Mile		
	@ .50 \$ fo	or Each Additional Ton-Mile)	

12. BIDDING SCHEDULE

DISTRICT EIGHT

12.2 Bidding F.O.B. Division's Storage Site (Continued)

Contract Item	Description of Aggregate	Estimated Quantity (TONS)	Location of DOH Storage Site	Bid Price (\$/Ton) F.O.B. DOH Storage Site
	RANDO	DLPH COUNTY		LIMESTONE BLAST SANDSTONE FURNACE STEEL GRAVEL, SAND SLAG SLAG
Α	Class 1	1500	Pickens	
В	Class 2	1500	Pickens	
Н	No. 67	1000	Pickens	
J	No. 8	1800	Pickens	
	RANDO	LPH COUNTY		
Α	Class 1	1000	Elkins	
В	Class 2	1000	Elkins	
Н	No. 67	500	Elkins	
J	No. 8	3500	Elkins	
K	No. 9	5000	Elkins	
	RANDO	LPH COUNTY		
Α	Class 1	100	Harman	
В	Class 2	1000	Harman	
Н	No. 67	500	Harman	
J	No. 8	4000	Harman	
	RANDO	LPH COUNTY		
Α	Class 1	1000	Valley Head	
В	Class 2	1000	Valley Head	
Н	No. 67	1000	Valley Head	
J	No. 8	3500	Valley Head	
	TUCK	ER COUNTY		
	Class 1	2000	Parsons	\$10.50
	Class 2	4000	Parsons	11.00
	No. 8	6000	Parsons	13.00
K	No. 9	1200	Parsons	14.00

12. BIDDING SCHEDULE

DISTRICT EIGHT

12.2 Bidding F.O.B. Division's Storage Site (Continued)

Contract Item	t Description of Aggregate	•	Location of DOH Storage Site	Bid Price (\$/Ton) F.O.B. DOH Storage Site	
	<u>ΤU</u>	CKER COUNTY		LIMESTONE BLAST SANDSTONE FURNACE STEEL GRAVEL, SAND SLAG SLAG	
Α	Class 1	1300	Thomas	\$ 9.70	
В	Class 2	1500	Thomas	9.85	
J	No. 8	6000	Thomas	12.80	
	<u>TU</u>	CKER COUNTY			
J	No. 8	2500	Canaan Valley Pk.	\$14.70	

Stanley Industries, Inc. 7 Maple Lake Bridgeport, WV 26330

RFQ No. 66700006

71

AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

7

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Revised 02/08/06

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Stanley Industries, Inc.	
Authorized Signature: Mayne X. Stanley	Date: 08/15/2006
No Debt Affidavit	